



FRANKLIN
TEMPLETON

Annual Report
for the year ended
31 December 2018

Templeton China Opportunities Fund

(A SUB-FUND OF FRANKLIN TEMPLETON FUND SERIES)



TEMPLETON CHINA OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(A SUB-FUND OF FRANKLIN TEMPLETON FUND SERIES)

ANNUAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Report of the Manager	4
Report of the Trustee to the Unitholders	5
Independent Auditor's Report	6-7
Statement of Financial Position	8
Statement of Comprehensive Income	9
Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders	10
Statement of Cash Flows	11
Notes to the Financial Statements	12-21
Investment Portfolio (Unaudited)	22
Statement of Movement in Portfolio Holdings (Unaudited)	23
Performance Table (Unaudited)	24
Administration	25

REPORT OF THE MANAGER

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Chinese equities declined over the year to end December 2018, underperforming developed and emerging markets more broadly. During the first half of the year, the country's equities were generally dragged down by market participants' concerns about growing trade tensions between the United States and China and the potential for a full-blown trade war. Higher risk aversion and weakness in the renminbi further weighed on the market. Investors also worried about rising US interest rates and the strength of the US dollar.

Economic data, which had been generally strong, saw some softening as the year progressed. While first-quarter gross domestic product growth rose in line with previous quarters and consensus expectations, quarter-on-quarter growth was the slowest in two years. Furthermore, year-on-year economic growth in the third quarter reached its weakest level since the global financial crisis as the trade dispute with the United States continued.

Global stocks generally fared better in the third quarter, but China's equity markets continued to decline as its deleveraging campaign and deepening trade row with the United States weighed on the outlook for its economy.

In the final quarter of the year, China's stocks remained weak in general as concern about the pace of domestic and global growth weighed on sentiment, while US interest rate hikes and worries about progress towards a US-China trade deal contributed to market volatility during the year. These falls came despite initial optimism over the agreement of a trade truce between the two countries during the G20 meeting towards the end of the year. The US would postpone increasing tariffs on a range of Chinese products, while China agreed to substantially increase purchases of US goods and negotiate on structural changes with the US. While the agreement was welcomed by investors and signaled both leaders' desire to avoid a full-blown trade war, we believe that uncertainties remain as both countries look to reach an agreeable compromise. We will continue to monitor the situation and look for attractive investment opportunities in sectors related to health care, consumption and manufacturing upgrades, which over the long term, are less directly impacted by tariff regime changes.

Trade tensions have been a primary contributor to weakness in emerging-market equities generally, and while exports remain a key engine of growth, they are increasingly shipped to other emerging economies; the relative importance of developed markets has declined. While tariffs undoubtedly come at a challenging time for China as it seeks to deleverage its economy, the impact will also be felt globally.

Meanwhile, as China's economy evolves, we are of the opinion that it has the policy tools to manage economic challenges and provide stimulus as it continues with structural reforms. We saw regulators implement a number of measures in the second half of the period, including a cut in banks' reserve requirement ratio, an increase in export tax rebates and tax deductions on household income.

China still offers an unparalleled range of investment opportunities and above-average growth as rapid digitalisation and growing consumption support growth for companies across different industries. Accordingly, when we look at the valuations and earnings potential of Chinese companies, underlying strength in the Chinese economy and ongoing reform efforts, we remain optimistic for China's long-term potential.

The commentary, which is for informational purposes only, sets forth the manager's views as of 31 December 2018. The stock provided is for illustration purpose only. It is not a recommendation to purchase, sell or hold any particular security.

Any stock identified is not necessarily indicative of a portfolio's holding at any one time. The underlying assumptions and these views are subject to change. There is no guarantee that any forecasts expressed will be realised. Franklin Templeton Investments accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or indirect consequential loss arising from use of this report or any information, opinion or estimate herein.

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE
TO THE UNITHOLDERS OF TEMPLETON CHINA OPPORTUNITIES FUND (THE “FUND”)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

We hereby confirm that, in our opinion, the Manager of the Fund has, in all material respects, managed the Fund in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Deed dated 1 November 2012 for the year ended 31 December 2018.

For and on behalf of
Cititrust Limited

Authorised signatories

18 April 2019

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE UNITHOLDERS OF TEMPLETON CHINA OPPORTUNITIES FUND (THE "FUND") (A SUB-FUND OF FRANKLIN TEMPLETON FUND SERIES)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

What we have audited

The financial statements of the Fund set out on pages 8 to 21, which comprise:

- the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018;
- the statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the statement of changes in net assets attributable to unitholders for the year then ended;
- the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies.

Our opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Fund as at 31 December 2018, and of its financial transactions and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing ("HKSA") issued by the HKICPA. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the HKICPA's Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the "Code"), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

Other Information

The Trustee and the Manager (the "Management") of the Fund are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the information included in the annual report other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Management for the Financial Statements

The Management of the Fund is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, and for such internal control as the Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Management of the Fund is responsible for assessing the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Management either intends to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

In addition, the Management of the Fund is required to ensure that the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the relevant disclosure provisions of the Trust Deed dated 1 November 2012 ("Trust Deed") and Appendix E of the Code on Unit Trusts and Mutual Funds issued by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission (the "SFC Code").

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE UNITHOLDERS OF TEMPLETON CHINA OPPORTUNITIES FUND (THE "FUND") (A SUB-FUND OF FRANKLIN TEMPLETON FUND SERIES) (CONTINUED)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. We report our opinion solely to you, as a body, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with HKSA's will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. In addition, we are required to assess whether the financial statements of the Fund have been properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the relevant disclosure provisions of the Trust Deed and the SFC Code.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSA's, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Matters under the Relevant Disclosure Provisions of the Trust Deed and the SFC Code

In our opinion, the financial statements have been properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the relevant disclosure provisions of the Trust Deed and the SFC Code.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 18 April 2019

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

	Note	2018 USD	2017 USD
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Investments	3	13,470,607	22,999,900
Due from brokers		—	82,320
Amounts receivable from subscription		10,483	55,315
Dividends receivable		10,409	—
Cash and cash equivalents	4	180,021	421,664
TOTAL ASSETS		13,671,520	23,559,199
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Amounts payable on redemption		108,515	449,668
Accrued expenses		75,275	86,711
LIABILITIES (EXCLUDING NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS)		183,790	536,379
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS	5	13,487,730	23,022,820

Signed for and on behalf of

Franklin Templeton Investments (Asia) Limited as the Manager

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

	Note	2018 USD	2017 USD
INCOME			
Dividend income		157,080	72,350
Interest and other income		5,450	2,434
Change in unrealised gain/loss on fair value of investments		(8,432,112)	5,136,941
Realised gain on sale of investments		3,210,606	1,186,201
Net (loss)/gain on foreign exchange		(1,152)	45
TOTAL INVESTMENT (LOSS)/INCOME		(5,060,128)	6,397,971
EXPENSES			
Management fee	6(d)	(261,621)	(223,866)
Distribution fee		(104,649)	(89,547)
Trustee, registrar and custody fees	6(d)	(91,343)	(88,222)
Fund administration fee	6(d)	(41,860)	(35,819)
Audit fee		(17,573)	(17,108)
Legal and professional fees		(2,804)	(386)
Other operating expenses		(15,078)	(16,661)
Transaction costs	6(e)	(17,491)	(22,546)
TOTAL EXPENSES		(552,419)	(494,155)
(LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAX		(5,612,547)	5,903,816
Withholding taxes		(11,699)	(6,336)
(LOSS)/PROFIT AFTER TAX		(5,624,246)	5,897,480
Adjustment for different basis adopted by the Fund in arriving at net assets attributable to unitholders	5	—	(6,721)
(DECREASE)/INCREASE IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS FROM OPERATIONS		(5,624,246)	5,890,759

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

	Note	2018 USD	2017 USD
BALANCE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR		23,022,820	13,122,796
Subscription of units		7,567,499	16,785,752
Redemption of units		(11,478,343)	(12,776,487)
(Decrease)/increase in net assets attributable to unitholders from operations		(5,624,246)	5,890,759
BALANCE AT THE END OF THE YEAR	5	<u>13,487,730</u>	<u>23,022,820</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

	Note	2018 USD	2017 USD
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of investments		(11,532,754)	(11,413,911)
Disposal of investments		15,921,553	7,534,721
Dividend income received		146,671	72,350
Interest and other income received		5,450	2,434
Management fee paid		(271,030)	(213,806)
Distribution fee paid		(104,837)	(73,194)
Trustee, registrar and custody fees paid		(92,012)	(87,974)
Fund administration fee paid		(43,365)	(34,210)
Audit fee paid		(17,238)	(16,879)
Legal and professional fees paid		(2,804)	(386)
Other operating expenses paid		(15,078)	(20,361)
Transaction costs paid		(17,491)	(22,546)
Withholding taxes paid		(11,699)	(6,336)
NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		3,965,366	(4,280,098)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Subscription of units		7,612,331	16,732,028
Redemption of units		(11,819,496)	(12,326,859)
NET CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		(4,207,165)	4,405,169
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		(241,799)	125,071
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		421,664	296,548
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes		156	45
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR	4	180,021	421,664

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

1 General Information

Franklin Templeton Fund Series (the “Trust”) was constituted under a Trust Deed dated 1 November 2012, between Franklin Templeton Investments (Asia) Limited (the “Manager”) and Cititrust Limited (the “Trustee”). The terms of the Trust Deed are governed by the laws of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China (“Hong Kong”). The Trust is authorised by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong (the “SFC”). The Trust is an umbrella fund, whereby comprising one sub-fund, namely Templeton China Opportunities Fund (the “Fund”). The Fund was launched on 12 November 2012 and commenced operations on 3 December 2012.

The investment objective and policy of the Fund is to achieve long term capital appreciation by investing, directly or indirectly, in China A-Shares and equity securities of Chinese companies listed in China or foreign securities markets, or companies or issuers which derive the principal portion of their revenues from the Chinese economies or have the principal portion of their assets in the Chinese economies. These equity securities include, but are not limited to, China A-Shares through Templeton China A Shares Fund, China B-Shares, China H-Shares and red-chip stocks. Under normal market conditions, at least 70% of the Fund’s total net assets will be invested in domestic China A-Shares equity securities indirectly through Templeton China A Shares Fund.

The financial statements were authorised by the Manager and the Trustee for issue on 18 April 2019.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of presentation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRS requires the use of certain accounting estimates. It also requires the Trustee and Manager (collectively, the “Management”) to exercise their judgement in the process of applying the Fund’s accounting policies.

(a) Standards and amendments to existing standards effective 1 January 2018

HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. It addresses the classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities and replaces the multiple classification and measurement models in HKAS 39.

Classification and measurement of debt assets is driven by the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. A debt instrument is measured at amortised cost if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial asset for the collection of the contractual cash flows and the contractual cash flows under the instrument solely represent payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”). A debt instrument is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial asset both to collect contractual cash flows from SPPI and to sell. All other debt instruments must be recognised at fair value through profit or loss. An entity may however, at initial recognition, irrevocably designate a financial asset as measured at fair value through profit or loss if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency. Derivative and equity instruments are measured at fair value through profit or loss unless, for equity instruments not held for trading, an irrevocable option is taken to measure at fair value through other comprehensive income. HKFRS 9 also introduces a new expected credit loss impairment model.

HKFRS 9 has been applied retrospectively by the Fund and did not result in a change to the classification or measurement of financial instruments as outlined in Note 2.3. The Fund’s investment portfolio continues to be classified as fair value through profit or loss and other financial assets which are held for collection continue to be measured at amortised cost. There was no material impact on adoption from the application of the new impairment model.

There are no other standards, amendments to standards or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2018 that have a material effect on the financial statements of the Fund.

(b) New standards, amendments and interpretations effective after 1 January 2018 and have not been early adopted

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2018, and have not been early adopted in preparing these financial statements. None of these are expected to have a material effect on the financial statements of the Fund.

2.2 Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

The Fund’s net assets are mainly invested in Templeton China A Shares Fund which is denominated in United States dollar (“USD”). The Management considers the USD to be the currency that most faithfully represents the economic effect of the underlying transactions, events and conditions. The USD is the currency in which the Fund measures its performance and reports its results. The financial statements are presented in USD which is the Fund’s functional and presentation currency.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Foreign currency translation (continued)

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

Foreign currency assets and liabilities are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the year end date. Foreign exchange gains and losses arising from translation are included in the statement of comprehensive income.

Foreign exchange gains and losses relating to cash and cash equivalents are presented in the statement of comprehensive income within “net gain/(loss) on foreign exchange”.

Foreign exchange gains and losses relating to the financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are presented in the statement of comprehensive income within “change in unrealised gain/loss on fair value of investments” and “realised gain/(loss) on sale of investments”.

2.3 Financial assets

2.3.1 Classification

The Fund classifies its investments based on both the Fund’s business model for managing those financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The portfolio of financial assets is managed and performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. The Fund is primarily focused on fair value information and uses that information to assess the assets’ performance and to make decisions. The Fund has not taken the option to irrevocably designate any equity securities as fair value through other comprehensive income. The contractual cash flows of the Fund’s debt securities are solely principal and interest, however, these securities are neither held for the purpose of collecting contractual cash flows nor held both for collecting contractual cash flows and for sale. The collection of contractual cash flows is only incidental to achieving the Fund’s business model’s objective. Consequently, all investments are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The Fund’s policy requires the Manager to evaluate the information about these financial assets and liabilities on a fair value basis together with other related financial information.

2.3.2 Recognition, derecognition and measurement

Regular purchases and sales of investments are recognised on the trade date – the date on which the Fund commits to purchase or sell the investment. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred in the statement of comprehensive income.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or the Fund has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the “financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” category are presented in the statement of comprehensive income within “change in unrealised gain/loss on fair value of investments” and “realised gain on sale of investments” in the year in which they arise.

2.4 Structured entities

A structured entity is an entity that has been designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding who controls the entity, such as when any voting rights relate to administrative tasks only and the relevant activities are directed by means of contractual arrangements. A structured entity often has some or all of the following features or attributes; (a) restricted activities, (b) a narrow and well-defined objective, such as to provide investment opportunities for investors by passing on risks and rewards associated with the assets of the structured entity to investors, (c) insufficient equity to permit the structured entity to finance its activities without subordinated financial support and (d) financing in the form of multiple contractually linked instruments to investors that create concentrations of credit or other risks (tranches).

The Fund considers its investments in Templeton China A Shares Fund (the “Underlying Fund”) to be investments in unconsolidated structured entities. The Fund invests in the Underlying Fund whose objective is to achieve long term capital appreciation by investing at least 70% of its total net assets in China A-Shares. The Underlying Fund finances its operations by issuing redeemable units which are puttable at the holder’s option and entitles the holder to a proportional stake in the Underlying Fund’s net assets. The Fund holds redeemable units in the Underlying Fund.

The change in fair value of the Underlying Fund is included in the statement of comprehensive income in “change in unrealised gain/loss on fair value of investments”.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Fair value estimation

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets (such as publicly traded securities) are based on quoted market prices at the close of trading on the reporting date. The Fund utilises the last traded market price as fair valuation inputs for both financial assets and financial liabilities where the last traded price falls within the bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the last traded price is not within the bid-ask spread, management will determine the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Fund uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each reporting date. Valuation techniques used include the use of comparable recent ordinary transactions between market participants, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, options pricing models and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants.

The Fund's investment in the Underlying Fund is subject to the terms and conditions of the Underlying Fund's constitutional documents. The investment in the Underlying Fund is valued at fair value which is based on the latest net asset value of the Underlying Fund's redeemable units, as determined by the Underlying Fund's administrator. "Change in unrealised gain/loss on fair value of investments" in the statement of comprehensive income includes the change in fair value of the Underlying Fund.

2.6 Income and expenses

(a) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when the right to receive payment is established.

(b) Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.

(c) Other income

Other income is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on accrual basis.

(d) Expenses

Expenses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on an accrual basis.

(e) Preliminary expenses

Preliminary expenses are recognised as an expense in the year in which they are incurred.

2.7 Taxation

No provision of Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Fund was authorised as a collective investment scheme under Section 104 of the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Ordinance and hence its profits are excluded from the charge to profits tax under Section 26A of the Inland Revenue Ordinance.

The Fund may incur withholding taxes on certain investment income. Such income is recorded gross of withholding taxes in the statement of comprehensive income. Withholding taxes are shown as a separate item in the statement of comprehensive income.

2.8 Proceeds and payments on subscription and redemption of units

The net asset values of the Fund are computed for each dealing day. Prices for subscriptions and redemptions of units are calculated by reference to the net asset value per unit as at the close of business on the relevant dealing day.

Units in the Fund are classified as liabilities in the statements of financial position. This represents the price at which the unitholders can redeem the units.

2.9 Receivables

Receivables are initially recorded at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. These are short term in nature and the carrying amounts approximate the fair values.

2.10 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts.

2.11 Due from and due to brokers

Amounts due from and due to brokers represent receivables for securities sold and payables for securities purchased that have been contracted for but not yet settled or delivered on the year end date respectively. The due from brokers balance is held for collection.

These amounts are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost. At each reporting date, the Funds shall measure the loss allowance on amounts due from broker at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. If, at the reporting date, the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Fund shall measure the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. Significant financial difficulties of the broker, probability that the broker will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default in payments are all considered indicators that a loss allowance may be required. If the credit risk increases to the point that it is considered to be credit impaired, interest income will be calculated based on the gross carrying amount adjusted for the loss allowance. A significant increase in credit risk is defined by management as any contractual payment which is more than 30 days past due. Any contractual payment which is more than 90 days past due is considered credit impaired.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.11 Due from and due to brokers (continued)

The amounts due from and due to brokers are short term in nature and the carrying amounts approximate the fair values.

2.12 Accrued expenses

Accrued expenses are recognised initially at fair value, and subsequently stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method. These are short term in nature and the carrying amounts approximate the fair values.

2.13 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

3 Financial risk management

The Fund's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including market price risk, currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Risks arising from holding financial instruments are inherent in the Fund's activities and are managed through a process of ongoing identification, measurement and monitoring. The risks are measured using a method that reflects the expected impact on the results and net assets attributable to unitholders of the Fund from reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variables. Information about these risk exposures at the reporting date and risk management policies employed are disclosed in Notes 3.1 to 3.5.

Risks associated with Underlying Fund

The Fund's investment in the Underlying Fund is subject to the terms and conditions of the Underlying Fund's offering documentation and is susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the Underlying Fund.

The right of the Fund to request redemption of its investment in the Underlying Fund is on a daily basis.

The exposure to the investment in the Underlying Fund at fair value by strategy employed is disclosed in the following table. This investment is included under "Investments" in the statement of financial position.

Strategy	Net asset value of the Underlying Fund USD	Net asset value of the Fund USD	Investment fair value USD	% of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units
31 December 2018				
Equity long	26,380,256	13,487,730	10,065,061	74.62%
31 December 2017				
Equity long	47,021,867	23,022,820	17,887,928	77.70%

The Fund's holding in the Underlying Fund, as a percentage of the Underlying Fund's total net asset value, will vary from time to time dependent on the volume of subscriptions and redemptions at the Underlying Fund level. It is possible that the Fund may, at any point in time, hold a majority of the Underlying Fund's total units in issue.

The Fund's maximum exposure to loss from its interests in the Underlying Fund is equal to the total fair value of its investments in the Underlying Fund.

Once the Fund has disposed of its units in the Underlying Fund, the Fund ceases to be exposed to any risk from the Underlying Fund.

The Fund's investment strategy is stated in Note 1. Total purchases in the Underlying Fund during the year ended 31 December 2018 were USD6,970,000 (2017: USD4,680,000). As at 31 December 2018, there was no capital commitment obligation and no amount due to the Underlying Fund for unsettled purchase (2017: Nil).

During the year ended 31 December 2018, total net loss derived from investments in the Underlying Fund were USD(4,094,132) (2017: net gain USD5,394,475).

The Underlying Fund invests in China A-Shares and is exposed to other financial risks as part of its investment activities.

3.1 Market risk

Information on the total fair value of financial instruments exposed to risk, as well as compliance with the established investment guidelines as defined in the Fund's explanatory memorandum, is monitored by the Manager. These investment guidelines reflect the strategy and market environment of the Fund, as well as the acceptable risk levels. In order to avoid excessive concentration of risk, the Manager monitors the exposure to ensure concentration of risk remains within acceptable levels at both the Fund level and the Underlying Fund level.

Although the Manager does not manage the Fund based on specific risk exposures of the Underlying Fund, the Fund is exposed to various risks, including market price risk, currency risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk and credit risk, through direct investments and the investments of the Underlying Fund.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Market risk (continued)

(a) Market price risk

Market price risk arises mainly from uncertainty about future prices of financial instruments held. It represents the potential loss the Fund might suffer through holding market positions in the face of price movements. The Fund's market positions are being monitored by the Manager on a daily basis. The risk is minimised through selection of securities in accordance with the investment guidelines and investment strategies at both the Fund level and the Underlying Fund level.

Value-at-risk ("VaR")

One of the principal tools used to monitor market risk exposure is VaR; which estimates the probability of portfolio losses based on the statistical analysis of historical price trends and volatilities, taking into account inter-relationships between different markets and rates, for example between interest rates and foreign exchange rates. The Fund tracks VaR as a percentage of net asset value ("NAV"), taking into account its portfolio, cash and outstanding trade positions, on 20-day holding period at 99% confidence level. For the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017, Barra risk factor model and POINT risk factor model outputs were used to forecast the ex-ante Monte Carlo VaR at 99% confidence level over a 20-day horizon.

The Manager recognises that while VaR is a valuable guide to risk, it has its limitations. The use of historical data to derive correlations may not encompass all potential events, particularly events which may be extreme in nature. In addition, both the size and probability of actual portfolio losses can differ significantly from the losses predicted by VaR. As a result, VaR may be under-estimated or over-estimated due to the assumptions placed on the risk factors and the relationship between such factors.

Using VaR, the market risk of the Fund has been computed using a 20-day holding period at 99% as follows:

	2018	2017
VaR (%)	14.06%	12.43%
VaR (USD)	1,919,278	2,911,300

As at year end, the overall market exposures for the Fund were as follows:

	2018		2017	
	Fair value USD	% of net assets	Fair value USD	% of net assets
Investments				
China	13,470,607	99.87	22,999,900	99.90
	<u>13,470,607</u>	<u>99.87</u>	<u>22,999,900</u>	<u>99.90</u>

The Fund invested 74.62% (2017: 77.70%) of its net asset value into the Underlying Fund at 31 December 2018.

The table below is a summary of sector allocation with concentrations exceeding 10% of the Fund's net asset value as at year end.

Sector Allocation	2018 % of net assets	2017 % of net assets
Communication Services	11.54	1.32
Consumer Discretionary	11.17	8.18
Financials	29.79	37.04
Health Care	14.99	18.60
Information Technology	10.84	19.48

(b) Currency risk

The Fund holds assets and liabilities denominated in Hong Kong dollar and US dollar which are currently pegged within a narrow range and therefore is not subject to significant volatility in exchange rates.

(c) Interest rate risk

The Fund does not hold interest-bearing securities other than cash and cash equivalents. However, the exposure to interest rate risk is considered minimal as the cash and cash equivalents are short term in nature.

3.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Fund is exposed to daily cash redemption of units. Therefore, assets of the Fund are mainly invested in securities which are traded in active markets and can be readily disposed of. The Manager is entitled to limit the number of units redeemed on each dealing day to 10% of the total value of units in issue. In addition, sufficient cash and cash equivalents are maintained to meet normal operating requirements.

The following table analyses the financial assets and liabilities for the Fund into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the year end date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flow.

Balances due within 12 months approximate their carrying balances, as the impact of discounting is not significant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.2 Liquidity risk (continued)

	Less than 1 month USD	1-12 months USD	Total USD
31 December 2018			
Assets			
Current assets			
Investments	13,470,607	—	13,470,607
Amounts receivable from subscription	10,483	—	10,483
Dividends receivable	10,409	—	10,409
Cash and cash equivalents	180,021	—	180,021
Total assets	13,671,520	—	13,671,520
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Amounts payable on redemption	108,515	—	108,515
Accrued expenses	57,905	17,370	75,275
Net assets attributable to unitholders	13,487,730	—	13,487,730
Total liabilities	13,654,150	17,370	13,671,520
	Less than 1 month USD	1-12 months USD	Total USD
31 December 2017			
Assets			
Current assets			
Investments	22,999,900	—	22,999,900
Due from brokers	82,320	—	82,320
Amounts receivable from subscription	55,315	—	55,315
Cash and cash equivalents	421,664	—	421,664
Total assets	23,559,199	—	23,559,199
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Amounts payable on redemption	449,668	—	449,668
Accrued expenses	69,676	17,035	86,711
Net assets attributable to unitholders	23,022,820	—	23,022,820
Total liabilities	23,542,164	17,035	23,559,199

Units are redeemed on demand at unitholder's option. However, the Management does not envisage that contractual maturity disclosed in the table above will be representative of the actual cash outflows, as the unitholders typically retain their units for the medium term. As at 31 December 2018, there are 2 unitholders (31 December 2017: 2 unitholders) that individually held more than 10% of the Fund's net assets attributable to unitholders.

3.3 Credit risk

This relates to the risk that an issuer or counterparty is unable or unwilling to meet a commitment or obligation it has entered into with the Fund. The Fund is exposed to credit risk on its balances with banks and brokers. Impairment provisions are made for losses that have been incurred by the reporting date, if any.

All transactions in listed/quoted securities are settled on a delivery versus payment basis using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made when the Fund's custodian banks have received payments. For a purchase, payments are made once the securities have been received by the Fund's custodian banks. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation.

The Fund only buys and sells securities through brokers who have been approved as an acceptable counterparty according to the Manager internal counterparty credit review procedures.

The Fund measures credit risk and expected credit losses using probability of default, exposure at default and loss given default. Management consider both historical analysis and forward looking information in determining any expected credit loss. At 31 December 2018, all investments, amounts due from brokers, cash and short term deposits are held with counterparties with a Moody's credit rating of A1 (2017: Baa3) or higher. Management consider the probability of default to be close to zero as the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet their contractual obligations in the near term. As a result, no loss allowance has been recognized based on 12-month expected credit losses as any such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the Fund.

The Underlying Fund is managed by a related company of the Manager within the same group and hence no credit risk is expected to arise from the investments in the Underlying Fund.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the year end date is the carrying amount of the financial assets.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.4 Capital risk management

The capital of the Fund is represented by the net assets attributable to unitholders which is presented in the statement of financial position. The amount of net assets attributable to unitholders can change significantly on a daily basis as the Fund is subject to daily subscriptions and redemptions at the discretion of unitholders. The Fund's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for unitholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and to maintain a strong capital base to support the development of the investment activities of the Fund. The Manager monitors capital on the basis of the net asset value and the subscriptions and redemptions of the Fund.

3.5 Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices at the close of trading on the year end date. The Fund used the last traded market price as its fair valuation inputs for both financial assets and financial liabilities.

An active market is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker and industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.

The carrying value less impairment provision of other receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Fund for similar financial instruments.

HKFRS 13 requires the Fund to classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- ▶ Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date (Level 1).
- ▶ Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2).
- ▶ Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. For this purpose, the significance of an input is assessed against the fair value measurement in its entirety. If a fair value measurement uses observable inputs that require significant adjustment based on unobservable inputs, that measurement is a Level 3 measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgement, considering factors specific to the asset or liability.

The determination of what constitutes "observable" requires significant judgement by the Fund. The Fund considers observable data to be that market data that are readily available, regularly distributed or updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market.

The following table analyses, within the fair value hierarchy, the Fund's investments measured at fair value as at year end.

31 December 2018	Level 1 USD	Level 2 USD	Level 3 USD	Total USD
Assets				
Equity securities	3,405,546	—	—	3,405,546
Investment fund	—	10,065,061	—	10,065,061
	<u>3,405,546</u>	<u>10,065,061</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>13,470,607</u>
31 December 2017	Level 1 USD	Level 2 USD	Level 3 USD	Total USD
Assets				
Equity securities	5,111,972	—	—	5,111,972
Investment fund	—	17,887,928	—	17,887,928
	<u>5,111,972</u>	<u>17,887,928</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>22,999,900</u>

Investments whose values are based on quoted market prices in active markets, and therefore classified within Level 1. The Fund does not adjust the quoted price for these instruments.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.5 Fair value estimation (continued)

Financial instruments that trade in markets that are not considered to be active but are valued based on quoted market prices, dealer quotations or alternative pricing sources supported by observable inputs are classified within Level 2. As Level 2 investments include positions that are not traded in active markets and/or are subject to transfer restrictions, valuations may be adjusted to reflect illiquidity and/or non-transferability, which are generally based on available market information.

Investments classified within Level 3 have significant unobservable inputs, as they trade infrequently. As observable prices are not available for these securities, these securities use valuation techniques to derive the fair value. As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Fund did not have investments classified within Level 2 and Level 3.

For the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017, there were no transfers of financial instruments between levels respectively.

The assets and liabilities, except investments, included in the statement of financial position are carried at amortised cost; their carrying values are a reasonable approximation of fair value.

4 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balances with original maturity of 3 months or less:

	2018 USD	2017 USD
Cash at bank	180,021	421,664

5 Number of units in issue and net assets attributable to unitholders

The Fund has no regulatory imposed restrictions or specific capital requirements on the subscriptions and redemptions of units. The Manager is entitled to limit the daily redemptions to 10% of the total units in issue. The relevant movements are shown in the statement of changes in net assets attributable to unitholders. In accordance with the objectives outlined in Note 1 and the financial risk management policies in Note 3, the Manager endeavours to invest the subscriptions received in appropriate investments while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet redemptions, such liquidity being augmented by short term borrowings of up to 25% of the latest available net asset value of the Fund or disposal of securities where necessary.

The movements of units during the year are as follows:

	2018		2017	
	Class A (acc) HKD	Class A (acc) USD	Class A (acc) HKD	Class A (acc) USD
Number of units in issue at the beginning of the year	2,991,475.899	1,116,274.356	1,548,465.287	1,001,393.199
Subscription of units	2,396,998.273	172,006.250	3,354,604.741	770,177.204
Redemption of units	(3,799,684.369)	(299,339.480)	(1,911,594.129)	(655,296.047)
Number of units in issue at the end of the year	1,588,789.803	988,941.126	2,991,475.899	1,116,274.356

The following table details the net asset value per unit of each class of units at the reporting date:

	2018		2017	
	Net Assets Per Class USD	Net Asset Value Per Unit	Net Assets Per Class USD	Net Asset Value Per Unit
Class A (acc) HKD	2,315,722	HKD11.42	5,915,493	HKD15.45
Class A (acc) USD	11,172,008	USD11.30	17,107,327	USD15.33
Net assets attributable to unitholders (after amortisation of preliminary expenses)	13,487,730		23,022,820	

Preliminary expenses

In accordance with the explanatory memorandum, the preliminary expenses incurred in the establishment of the Fund are borne by the Fund. Such expenses will be paid out of the assets of the Fund and amortised over 5 years or as determined by the Manager for the purpose of calculating net asset value for subscription or redemption purposes. However, as stated in Note 2.6(e), the accounting policy of the Fund for the purpose of compliance with HKAS 38, "Intangible Assets" and for reporting purpose is to charge the expenses incurred in the establishment of the Fund in the reporting year in which they arose.

As at 31 December 2018, the preliminary expenses of the Fund have been fully amortised.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

5 Number of units in issue and net assets attributable to unitholders (continued)

Net assets attributable to unitholders represent a liability in the statement of financial position, carried at the redemption amount that would be payable at the statement of financial position date if the unitholders exercised the right to redeem the units. As preliminary expenses have been fully amortised for the year ended 31 December 2018, there is no difference (2017: USD6,721) recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

6 Transactions with related parties including the Trustee, the Manager and its connected persons

The following is a summary of significant related party transactions/transactions entered into during the year between the Fund, the Trustee, the Manager and its connected persons. Connected persons of the Manager are those as defined in the Code on Unit Trusts and Mutual Funds issued by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong (the "SFC Code"). All transactions entered into during the year were carried out in the normal course of business and on normal commercial terms. To the best of the Manager's knowledge, the Fund does not have any other transactions with connected persons except for those disclosed below.

(a) Management fee

The Manager is entitled to receive a management fee of 1.25% per annum of the net asset value of the Fund. This fee shall accrue daily based on the net asset value of the Fund and shall be payable monthly in arrears.

(b) Trustee, registrar and custody fees

The Trustee, Cititrust Limited, is entitled to receive a Trustee fee calculated at a rate of 0.04% per annum of the net asset value.

The Fund utilises the custodian, registrar and banking services of the Trustee and its associates.

The registrar fee is calculated and accrued on each dealing day and is paid monthly in arrears to Citicorp Financial Services Limited. It is subject to a minimum of USD72,000 per annum. The registrar fee includes various transaction and monthly processing and maintenance fees in accordance with its normal scale of charges. The custodian of the Fund, Citibank, N.A. (Hong Kong Branch), is entitled to receive a fee at the maximum rate of 0.025% per annum of the Fund's net asset value for the custody of the assets of the Fund.

(c) Fund administration fee

The fund administrator which is the same entity as the Manager is entitled to receive a fund administration fee of 0.20% per annum of the Fund's net asset value. The fund administration fee shall accrue daily based on the net asset value of the Fund and shall be payable monthly in arrears.

(d) The following table details the related-party transactions for the year end:

	Expense		Accrual	
	2018 USD	2017 USD	2018 USD	2017 USD
Management fee	261,621	223,866	14,874	24,283
Trustee fee	8,372	7,164	476	777
Registrar fee	76,353	75,032	6,000	6,000
Custody fee	6,618	6,026	386	754
Fund administration fee	41,860	35,819	2,380	3,885
Total	394,824	347,907	24,116	35,699

(e) Investment transactions with associates of the Trustee

	2018	2017
Citigroup Global Markets Inc. ("Citi")		
Aggregate value of purchase and sale of securities transacted by Citi (USD)	797,594	316,185
% of total purchases and sales of securities during the year	2.92	1.66
Total commission paid to Citi (USD)	1,784	349
Average commission rate (%)	0.22	0.11
Total commission paid by the Fund (USD)	17,491	22,546

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

6 Transactions with related parties including the Trustee, the Manager and its connected persons (continued)

(f) Investment transactions with Underlying Fund

The Underlying Fund, Templeton China A Shares Fund, is managed by a related company of the Manager within the same group. The following table details the related-party transactions during the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017:

	2018 USD	2017 USD
Underlying Fund		
Purchases	6,970,000	4,680,000
Sales	(10,692,000)	(3,530,000)

Refer to note 3 for further details on this Underlying Fund.

(g) Cash and cash equivalents

All bank balances of the Fund are held in interest bearing accounts with Citibank, N.A. (Hong Kong Branch) and are earning interest on which amounted to USD5,450 during the year ended 31 December 2018 (2017: USD2,434).

(h) Investments

All direct investments of the Fund are held in a custodian account with Citibank, N.A. (Hong Kong Branch).

7 Soft commission arrangement

The Manager and its connected persons may effect transactions for the account of the Fund through the agency of another person with whom the Manager and its connected persons have an arrangement under which such other person agrees to pay in whole or in part for the provision of goods to and/or the supply of services to the Manager or its connected persons in consideration of the Manager or its connected persons procuring that such other person (or person connected thereto) executes transactions to be entered into for the account of the Fund.

The Manager shall procure that no such contractual arrangements are entered into unless the goods and services to be provided pursuant thereto are of demonstrable benefit to unitholders whether by assisting the Manager in its ability to manage the Fund or otherwise. Research and advisory services, economic and political analysis, portfolio analysis (including valuation and performance measurement), market analysis, data and quotation services, computer hardware and software incidental to the above goods and services, clearing and custodian services and investment related publications may be considered as beneficial to unitholders.

During the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Manager and its connected persons entered into soft commission arrangements with brokers relating to dealing in the assets of the Funds, consistent with the above.

8 Bank loans, overdrafts and other borrowings

The Fund had no bank loans, overdrafts or other borrowings as at 31 December 2018 and 2017.

9 Security lending arrangements

The Fund did not enter into any security lending arrangements during the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017.

10 Negotiability of assets

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, there was no statutory or contractual requirement restricting the negotiability of the assets of the Fund.

11 Commitments

The Fund had no commitment as at 31 December 2018 and 2017.

12 Contingent liabilities

The Fund had no contingent liability as at 31 December 2018 and 2017.

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO (UNAUDITED)

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

	Holdings	Fair value USD	% of NAV
Investments (99.87%)			
Quoted Investment Funds (74.62%)			
China (74.62%)			
Templeton China A Shares Fund	812,589	10,065,061	74.62
Listed Equities (25.25%)			
China (25.25%)			
Alibaba Group Holding Ltd., ADR	1,306	180,816	1.34
China Construction Bank Corp., H	431,000	349,993	2.60
China Everbright Ltd.	314,000	549,256	4.07
China Life Insurance Co. Ltd., H	21,000	43,812	0.33
China Mobile Ltd.	29,000	273,632	2.03
Chongqing Changan Automobile Co. Ltd., B	82,744	36,871	0.27
Ctrip.com International Ltd., ADR	12,500	355,375	2.64
GF Securities Co. Ltd., H	56,000	75,791	0.56
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Ltd., H	432,000	301,163	2.23
Nine Dragons Paper Holdings Ltd.	178,000	164,772	1.22
PetroChina Co. Ltd., H	224,000	137,568	1.02
Poly Culture Group Corp. Ltd., H	51,000	66,419	0.49
Sinopharm Group Co. Ltd., H	76,000	311,974	2.31
Tencent Holdings Ltd.	10,700	423,516	3.14
Tencent Music Entertainment Group, ADR	2	27	0.00
Weifu High-Technology Co. Ltd., B	41,000	70,881	0.53
Zhejiang Huace Film & TV Co. Ltd., A	48,700	63,680	0.47
Total Investments		13,470,607	99.87
Other Net Assets		17,123	0.13
Net Assets as at 31 December 2018		13,487,730	100.00
Total Investments at cost as at 31 December 2018		15,489,507	

STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS (UNAUDITED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

	Percentage holdings of net assets 2018 %	Percentage holdings of net assets 2017 %
Investments		
Sector Allocation		
Communication Services	11.54	1.32
Consumer Discretionary	11.17	8.18
Consumer Staples	8.54	4.24
Energy	1.02	1.09
Financials	29.79	37.04
Health Care	14.99	18.60
Industrials	7.94	4.58
Information Technology	10.84	19.48
Materials	1.22	0.55
Real Estate	0.61	2.77
Utilities	1.01	1.42
Others	1.20	0.63
Total Investments	99.87	99.90
Other Net Assets	0.13	0.10
Net Assets as at year end	100.00	100.00

PERFORMANCE TABLE (UNAUDITED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NET ASSET VALUES

	Financial year	Net asset value	Net asset value per unit in issue
Class A (acc) HKD	31.12.2018	USD2,315,722	HKD11.42
Class A (acc) HKD	31.12.2017	USD5,915,493	HKD15.45
Class A (acc) HKD	31.12.2016	USD2,182,942	HKD10.93
Class A (acc) USD	31.12.2018	USD11,172,008	USD11.30
Class A (acc) USD	31.12.2017	USD17,107,327	USD15.33
Class A (acc) USD	31.12.2016	USD10,939,854	USD10.92

PERFORMANCE RECORD

	Financial year	Highest net asset value per unit	Lowest net asset value per unit
Class A (acc) HKD	31.12.2018	HKD17.25	HKD11.31
Class A (acc) HKD	31.12.2017	HKD15.90	HKD10.93
Class A (acc) HKD	31.12.2016	HKD12.82	HKD9.86
Class A (acc) HKD	31.12.2015	HKD18.43	HKD10.64
Class A (acc) HKD	31.12.2014	HKD12.21	HKD8.13
Class A (acc) HKD	31.12.2013	HKD10.76	HKD9.25
Class A (acc) USD	31.12.2018	USD17.09	USD11.19
Class A (acc) USD	31.12.2017	USD15.77	USD10.92
Class A (acc) USD	31.12.2016	USD12.81	USD9.81
Class A (acc) USD	31.12.2015	USD18.43	USD10.64
Class A (acc) USD	31.12.2014	USD12.20	USD8.13
Class A (acc) USD	31.12.2013	USD10.74	USD9.25

ADMINISTRATION

MANAGER AND ADMINISTRATOR

Franklin Templeton Investments (Asia) Limited
17/F, Chater House
8 Connaught Road, Central
Hong Kong

DIRECTORS OF THE MANAGER

Browning, Mark Banks
Chang, Wan David
Hudson, David Wood (resigned on 20 April 2017)
Lam, Hung Allan (resigned on 9 February 2018)
Mobius, Joseph Bernhard Mark (resigned on 31 January 2018)
Plafker, Jed Andrew
Wu, Wai Kwok

INVESTMENT MANAGER

Templeton Asset Management Ltd.
17/F, Chater House
8 Connaught Road, Central
Hong Kong

TRUSTEE

Cititrust Limited
50/F, Champion Tower
Three Garden Road, Central
Hong Kong

CUSTODIAN

Citibank, N.A. (Hong Kong Branch)
50/F, Champion Tower
Three Garden Road, Central
Hong Kong

REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER AGENT

Citicorp Financial Services Limited
9/F, Citi Tower, One Bay East
83 Hoi Ban Road, Kwun Tong
Kowloon
Hong Kong

AUDITOR

PricewaterhouseCoopers
22/F, Prince's Building, Central
Hong Kong



FRANKLIN
TEMPLETON